the Group, an annual frequency rate of 5.00% was assumed;

• for the probability of early retirement, an year-on-year figure of 3.00% was assumed.

Economic and financial assumptions:

Annual  dis count rate 1.80%

Annual  inflation rate 1.75%

Annual  increas e in employee severance

benefi ts 2.81%

The iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ at the calculation date was used as the benchmark for the discount

rate. This expiry relates to the average remaining period of service at the company of the employees of

Group Companies, weighted with the expected payment.

Sensitivity analysis

As required by the revised version of IAS 19, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on changes in the key

actuarial assumptions included in the calculation model.

 2015 Annual Report   pg. 84

The above scenario was used as the baseline scenario; from this, the most significant assumptions - i.e. the

average annual discount rate, the average inflation rate and the turnover rate - were increased and

decreased by one half, one quarter and two percentage points respectively. The results obtained are

summarised in the following table (millions of euros):

+0.50% -0.50% +0.25% -0.25% +2.00% -2.00%

OVS 39.3 49.2 41.6 40.5 40.8 41.3

Annual discount rate Annual inflation rate Annual turnover rate

Future cash flows

As required by the revised version of IAS 19, the expected payment flows for the next few years were

calculated, as the following table shows (in millions of euros):

years Cash flow

0 - 1 3.0

1 - 2 2.8

2 - 3 2.7

3 - 4 2.8

4 - 5 2.9

5 -  beyond 34.3

The average number of personnel during the year just ended was 77 managers, 6,037 white-collar workers

and 246 blue-collar workers.

At 31 January 2016, the Group had 83 managers, 6,141 white-collar workers and 254 blue-collar workers in

its own employ.

31.01.2016 31.01.2015 change

16 Provisions for risks and charges 8,216 9,395 (1,179)

Changes in the "Provision for risks and charges" item are shown below:

(amounts  i n thousands  of euros) 31 Jan 2016 31 Jan 2015

Balance at start of year 9,395 9,249

Al locations  in the period 0 237

Exchange rates  effect 0 26

Uti l i sati ons  in the period (1,179) (117)

Balance at end of year 8,216 9,395

The provision is made for the risk of disputes with suppliers in relation to product sales and marketing,

public entities, former employees and third parties of various kinds.

The outcome of these risks cannot be defined with certainty, and the amount recorded therefore

represents the best estimate of the presumed charge at year-end.

 2015 Annual Report   pg. 85

31.01.2016 31.01.2015 change

17 Deferred tax liabilities 142,733 168,506 (25,773)

The change in the "Deferred tax liabilities" item is shown below.

(amounts in thousands of euros)

Balance at

[…]

• for the probability of leaving employment for reasons other than death, based on statistics provided by

the Group, an annual frequency rate of 5.00% was assumed;

• for the probability of early retirement, an year-on-year figure of 3.00% was assumed.

Economic and financial assumptions:

Annual discount rate 1.80%

Annual inflation rate 1.75%

Annual increase in employee severance

benefits 2.81%

The iBoxx Eurozone Corporates AA 10+ at the calculation date was used as the benchmark for the discount

rate. This expiry relates to the average remaining period of service at the company of the employees of the

Company, weighted with the expected payments.

Sensitivity analysis

As required by the revised version of IAS 19, a sensitivity analysis was carried out on changes in the key

actuarial assumptions included in the calculation model.

The above scenario was used as the baseline scenario; from this, the most significant assumptions - i.e. the

average annual discount rate, the average inflation rate and the turnover rate - were increased and

decreased by one half, one quarter and two percentage points respectively. The results obtained are

summarised in the following table (millions of euros):

+0,50% -0,50% +0,25% -0,25% +2,00% -2,00%

OVS 39.3 49.2 41.6 40.5 40.8 41.3

Annual discount rate Annual inflation rate Annual turnover rate

Future cash flows

As required by the revised version of IAS 19, the expected payment flows for the next few years were

calculated, as the following table shows (in millions of euros):

 2015 Annual Report   pg. 160

years Cash Flow

0 - 1 3.0

1 - 2 2.8

2 - 3 2.7

3 - 4 2.8

4 - 5 2.9

5 - beyond 34.3

The average number of personnel during the year just ended was 56 managers, 5,901 white-collar workers

and 51 blue-collar workers.

At 31 January 2016, OVS S.p.A. had 61 managers, 6,008 white-collar workers and 50 blue-collar workers in

its own employ.

31.01.2016 31.01.2015 change

16 Provisions for risks and charges 11,179,359 11,985,693 (806,334)

The change in provisions was as follows:

(amounts in thousands of euros) 31.01.2016 31.01.2015

Balance at start of year / transfer date 11,986 10,854

Allocations in the period 110 1,249

Util isations in the period (917) (117)

Balance at end of year 11,179 11,986

The provision is made to recognise risks for disputes with suppliers, public institutions, former employees

and third parties of various kinds, for disputes over tax and to cover the losses of foreign subsidiaries.

Specifically, the balance at 31 January 2016 includes €2,964 thousand relating to the foreign subsidiaries

OVS Bulgaria EOOD (€1,420 thousand), OVS Maloprodaja d.o.o. (€1,344 thousand) and OVS Department

Stores d.o.o. (€200 thousand).

The total allocation for the period was €110 thousand, attributable to foreign subsidiary OVS Bulgaria

EOOD.

The decrease of €917 thousand refers to utilisations of previous provisions made for store restructuring